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Mosquito Abatement District Annual Report 2024 
(as required by 70 ILCS 1005/et.seq.) 

Complete and return this form by January 31, 2025 to: 

Illinois Department of Public Health 
Division of Environmental Health 
ATTN: Vector Control Program 
525 W. Jefferson Street 
Springfield, IL 62761 

The report may also be submitted by email to: dph.vector@illinois.gov Please 
attach additional pages if necessary. 

I. Mosquito Abatement District (MAD) General Information

Name of Mosquito Abatement District: 

Contact Person / Position or Title: Telephone: 

MAD Address (Street, City Zip): 

Email: Legal size of district in square miles: 

What was the district’s annual budget?* 

Estimated population of MAD: 

District boundaries or names of townships in the MAD (or attach a map): 

* Public agencies (such as mosquito abatement districts) should be able to supply this information, which should be available to
citizens and other government agencies. If “NA” is listed, please explain why this information is not available to other government
agencies or the public.

II. Public Information and Education
List any seminars, lectures, media interviews, and/or press releases conducted by the MAD in
2024. Please describe the subject matter discussed, quantity, and time frame of each occurrence.

mailto:dph.vector@illinois.gov
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III. Mosquito and Vector Surveillance and Testing 
A. If the MAD conducts mosquito surveillance, please list the mosquito trap type, number of 

traps used during the mosquito season, and frequency of operation. 
 

 
B. If the MAD conducts mosquito surveillance, please list what type of mosquito pool testing 

method is used and which diseases mosquito pools are tested. 
 

 

C. List the local health department(s) to which the MAD reports mosquito testing data. Provide 
contact information for the local health department contact at each location. 

 

D. If the MAD conducted active tick surveillance, please list the number of events and type of 
active tick surveillance activity.  

 
 

E. If the MAD tested ticks collected from active tick surveillance for pathogens, where were 
the ticks tested and was the data reported to IDPH? Please provide date the data was sent 
to IDPH.  
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F. List any other vectors for which surveillance was conducted not previously mentioned in the 
report.  

 

IV. Source-Reduction Activities 
List all source-reduction activities conducted by the MAD in 2024. Please describe the type of 
activities conducted, including tire cleanup projects, and the number of activities conducted. 

 

V. Biological Control Agents and Non-Mosquito Pests 
A. If the MAD uses biological control agents, please list the species, number, and sites in which 

fish or other agents are used. 

 
B. If the MAD controls non-mosquito vectors or pests, please state which non-mosquito vectors 

or pests are controlled and the method of control used. 
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VI. Insecticide Use
Please provide the following information.

A. Insecticides used by the MAD for mosquito larvicide and adulticide activities.

B. Number of applications
a. Larvicide

i. Permanent water applications - including 
ditches and floodwater

ii. Floodwater applications

iii. Catch basins

b. Adulticide
i. Total number of acres or linear road 

miles

ii. ULV calibration procedure frequency

Acres 

Linear Miles 

year
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VII. Insecticide Resistance 
List any insecticide resistance monitoring the MAD has conducted in 2024. Please provide a summary 
of results, including insecticides tested, mosquito species used, and procedure followed. 

VIII. Equipment 
A. List the number of vehicles MAD uses for mosquito surveillance and 

control activities 
 

B. List the number of vehicle-mounted spray units 
 

IX. Personnel 
A. List the number of full time personnel 

 
B. List the number of part time personnel 

 

C. If a contractor is used, please provide contact name, phone number, and email address. 
 

X. Comments 

Please provide any additional information not covered in this form or any problems you 

experienced. 
 



Additional information for IDPH MAD 2024 report 

 

Product Usage for 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5-year species comparison table 

 

 

 

 

 



Graphs 

 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Nuisance mosquito 2024 and 5 year average

5 Year 2024

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

WNv vector mosquitoes 2024 and 5 year ave

5 year ave 2024



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.000000

1.000000

2.000000

3.000000

4.000000

5.000000

6.000000

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43

Vector Index for 2024, 5 year average, and 2012 (outbreak year)

2012 VI 2024 5 year ave



Tick surveillance 

 

 

Ticks will be sent to CDC for pathogen testing after the first of the year 

 

 

Location Date  Meters Tick species Life stage # Got away Time Ecology
Deer Grove East FPD 9/30/2024 200 none none 0 0 1-2 pm Forest/prairie edge
Deer Grove East FPD 10/3/2024 500 none none 0 0 1-2 pm Forest/prairie edge
Hansen FPD 10/7/2024 1500 I. scapularis Adult 10 3 9-11 am forest
Potowatomi Woods FPD 10/8/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 30 0 9-11 am forest
Busse Woods FPD North 10/9/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 15 0 9-11 am forest
Deer Grove East FPD 10/9/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 4 3 9-11 am forest
Camp Reinberg loop 10/10/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 7 0 9-11 am Forest/prairie edge
Camp Alphonse 10/10/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 6 0 9-11 am forest
Potowatomi Woods FPD 10/10/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 12 0 1-2 pm forest
Dam Woods 1 10/11/2024 1500 I. scapularis adults 14 0 9-11 am forest
Paul Douglas 10/14/2024 1500 I. scapularis adults 3 0 9-11 am forest
Deer Grove West South 10/15/2024 1500 I. scapularis adults 2 0 9-11 am forest
Camp Reinberg loop 10/17/2024 1500 I. scapularis adults 2 0 9-11 am Forest/prairie edge
Camp Reinberg east trail 10/17/2024 1500 I. scapularis adults 10 3 9-11 am Forest/prairie edge
deer grove west parallel to hillside 10/18/2024 1500 none none 0 0 9-11 am forest
Potowatomi Woods FPD 10/18/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 26 0 1-2 pm forest
barrington park district equestrian center 10/21/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 85 4 9-11 am forest
Ron Breese park/ Baker lake 10/21/2024 1500 none none 0 0 1-2 pm Forest/prairie edge
Camp Dan Beard 10/23/2004 1500 I. scapularis adult 38 0 9-11 am forest
Crabtree main loop 10/23/2004 1500 I. scapularis adult 0 0 1-2 pm Forest/prairie edge
paul douglas off Freeman Rd 10/24/2024 750 I. scapularis adult 6 0 1-2 pm Forest
Busse Woods FPD  South 11/1/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 4 0 9-11am forest
Big Bend FPD South 11/13/2024 750 I. scapularis adult 11 0 9-10 am forest
Big Bend FPD North 11/13/2024 750 I. scapularis adult 25 0 10-11 am forest
Beck Lake 11/13/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 1 0 11-12 pm forest
Dam #4 woods FPD 11/18/2024 1500 I. scapularis adult 4 0 8:30-9:30 Forest
Camp Ground Road Woods FPD 11/18/2024 750 none none 0 0 9-10am Forest
Beverly Lake FPD 11/20/204 1500 I. scapularis adult 4 1 9-10 am forest
Total 36700 319


	MAD Annual Report Form 2024 editable.pdf
	Additional information for IDPH MAD 2024 report.pdf

	Name of Mosquito Abatement District: Northwest mosquito abatement district
	Contact Person  Position or Title: Patrick Irwin
	Telephone: 8475372306
	MAD Address Street City Zip: 1500 Hicks Rd. Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 (temporary address)
	Email: pirwin@nwmadil.com
	Legal size of district in square miles: 242 sq miles
	What was the districts annual budget: $4,081,869
	Estimated population of MAD: 800,000
	District boundaries or names of townships in the MAD or attach a map: see attached
	2024 Please describe the subject matter discussed quantity and time frame of each occurrence: Schaumburg farmers market - once a month- June, July, Aug, Sept.  public information/outreach.
Wheeling Earth Day.  Public outreach
IMVCA presentation - Evaluation of 3 IGR under field and semi-field conditions. Nov 22. 
IMVCA presentation - NWMAD foray into tick surveillance. Nov 22
Crabtree Nature Center - Presentation to nature center staff on activities NWMAD conducts for mosquito/WNv control and tick surveillance.



	Text1: 3 New Jersey traps, 7 days a week
23 CDC gravid traps, 7 days a week
We also had a research project with University of Wisconsin where we ran 15 gravid traps and 15 Light/CO2 in 15 residents yards to determine efficacy of adult mosquito control spraying (July - Aug)
	Text2: We test Culex mosquitoes from gravid traps for WNv using RAMP with a >100 for a positive pool.  50 per pool and this year we tested a maximum of 2 pools per trap per night.
	Text3: Cook County Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

CCDPH: Latrice Porter-Thomas, Peter Gianakas, Kelly Beamis

IDPH: Samantha Kerr, April Holmes
	Text4: See attached  

	Text5: Sending all tick samples to CDC after the first of the year.
	Text6: NA
	Text7: NA
	Text8: NA
	Text9: NA
	Text10: see attached
	Text11: 6520
	Text12: 
	Text13: 46660
	Text14: 413
	Text15: 
	Text16: 1
	Text17: We worked with NSMAD on lab/field based larvicide cross resistance to methoprene and B. Sphaericus in culex pipiens and restuans.  Worked with NSMAD, UW-Madison, and Valent Bioscience for a field evaluation of Remoa Tri adulticide 
	Text18: 50
	Text19: 35
	Text20: 12
	Text21: 26
	Text22: 
	Text23: See attached sheets.

We had 47 Ae. albopictus in our traps this summer - up from 14 the year before.







